VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 2022-15

AN ORDINANCE AFFIRMING A VILLAGE-WIDE BAN ON THE USE OF FIREWORKS WITHIN THE VILLAGE

WHEREAS, the Village of Weston is an Ohio municipality with powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Section 3, and,

WHEREAS the Village has adopted rules regulating and / or banning the use and discharge of fireworks within the Village, and,

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio has adopted ORC 3743.45, permitting the use and discharge of certain fireworks within the State, and permitting municipalities to enforce bans on such use or discharge, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Weston desires to continue its prohibition of the use and discharge of fireworks within the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, Wood County, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Village of Weston hereby elects to opt out of ORC 3743.45 and to reaffirm and continue its enforcement of a Village-wide ban on the use and discharge of fireworks within the Village, pursuant to Ord.

SECTION 3. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Vote on measure:

Yeas____

Nays _____ Abstension _____

Passed this _____ day of ______, 2022.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Fiscal Officer

APPROVED:

Mayor